

No. 22-15827

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAN JOSÉ UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 20-CV-2798
Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.

**BRIEF OF THE ROBERTSON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR AN
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Michael G. Schietzelt, Jr.
*Robertson Center for Constitutional
Law*
REGENT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1000 Regent University Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
Tel. 757-352-4908

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Equal Access Act Forbids Content-Based Regulations On Student Organizations’ Speech.....	3
II. San José Unified School District Excluded FCA Because Of The Content Of Its Speech.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	6, 9
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	7
<i>Gays & Straights for Equality (SAGE) v. Osseo Area Schs.</i> , 471 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	11
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	7, 9, 10
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Bd. of Governors of Wayne State Univ.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021)	10, 11
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	4
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	11
<i>Pendleton Heights Gay-Straight All. v. S. Madison Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 6062961 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 22, 2021).....	5
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	6

Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.,
542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 4

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 4071 3, 5, 6
